
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny
Agenda

1

TUESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2016 AT 7.30 PM

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor G Adshead
Councillor Anderson (Chairman)
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor E Collins
Councillor Fisher
Councillor S Hearn

Councillor Hicks
Councillor Howard
Councillor Matthews
Councillor Ransley
Councillor Riddick
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-Chairman)

Substitute Members:
Councillors Birnie, Link, Ritchie, R Sutton, Timmis and Tindall

For further information, please contact Katie Mogan or Member Support

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Public Document Pack



2

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. JOINT BUDGET REPORT 2017/18  (Pages 3 - 54)

7. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 55 - 57)



 
 

Report for: Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 6 December 2016 

PART: 1 

If Part II, reason:  

 

Title of report: BUDGET PREPARATION 2017/18 

 
Contact: 

 
Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources 
 
James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations) 
 
David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 
 

 
Purpose of report: 

To provide Members with an overview of the draft budget and 
provide the opportunity to scrutinise and provide feedback to 
Cabinet.  

 
Recommendations 

 
That Scrutiny Committees review and scrutinise the draft 
budget proposals for 2017/18 and provide feedback, to be 
considered by Cabinet, for each Committee’s specific area of 
responsibility. 
 

Corporate 
Objectives: 

Setting a balanced budget to support the Council’s corpor
[...]
r Commercial Properties owned by the General Fund that are being used for 

HRA tenancies.

The budgets for depreciation have increased to reflect an increase in capital assets as a result of 

the new build programme, combined with inflation in house prices.

The balance of £9.9m will be contributed towards capital expenditure in line with the capital 

programme. Work is currently underway to update the business plan for January 2017, and any 

revenue balance which will not be used to fund expenditure in 2016/17 and 2017/18 will be 

contributed to earmarked reserves to fund capital expenditure in future years. The changes to 

earmarked reserves identified as part of the work will be updated in the HRA summary for the 

next joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting.

SUMMARY OF MAJOR MOVEMENTS IN HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2016/17 - 

2017/18

The budget for Dwelling Rents reflects the 1% reduction in social rents announced by the 

Government in July 2015. The budgeted average dwelling rent is proposed to decrease from 

£104.80pw in 2016/17 to £104.17pw in 2017/18, an average decrease of 0.6% (net of increases 

for new tenancies during 2016/17). The 2017/18 budget also includes a correction of £115k to 

the Supported Housing budget, following a review of the charges implemented as part of the 

statutory reform to housing rents.

The budget for Tenant Service Charges reflects an increase of £235k as a result of the proposed 

de-pooling of rents and service charges.  An increase in the number of Lifeline customers and a 

price review is also expected to generate an additional £52k. An adjustment of £180k has been 

made to Tenant Service Charges to reflect rental income for supported housing of £180k which 

was previously budgeted in this category, but has now been budgeted correctly in Dwelling 

Rents.

The budget for Repairs and Maintenance has increased by £569k (5.3%) to reflect the Council's 

asset management strategy of maintaining high qu
[...]
mme (151) 151 0

Waste Recycling Service Improvements (75) 75 0

Cupid Depot Security Gates Upgrade (11) (11)

Dog Kennels / Pest Control store (30) (30)

Fleet Replacement Programme (485) (816) 1,645 192 235 771

Gadebridge Park - General (500) (1,000) (1,500)

Gadebridge Park - Splash Park 650 200 850

Gadebridge Park - Infrastructure Improvements 150 150

Gadebridge Park - Renovation of White Bridge 500 500

Regulatory Services

Disabled Facilities Grants 238 57 41 28 19 383

Development Management and Planning (Sara Whelan)

Planning Software Replacement (87) 87 0

Strategic Planning and Regeneration (Chris Taylor)

Maylands Phase 1 Improvements (50) (50)

Urban Park/Education Centre (Durrants Lakes) 40 (250) 210 0

Regeneration of Hemel Town Centre 200 200

Water Gardens 50 50

Town Centre Access Improvements (458) 108 350 0

Hemel Street Furniture (136) 136 0

Market Square (1,000) 1,000 0

The Bury (1,925) 1,925 0

P
age 44



APPENDIX H

NEW AND AMENDED GENERAL FUND CAPITAL BIDS 2016/17 - 2021/22

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total

REPHASED AND AMENDED BIDS £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

HOUSING & COMMUNITY

Residents Services (Julie Still)

Old Town Hall Lift Replacement (40) 40 0

Youth Centre Provision and Cycle Hub Scheme (5) (5)

TOTAL - REPHASED AND AMENDED BIDS (5,462) (3,211) 9,431 220 254 0 1,232

P
age 45



APPENDIX I

Scheme
 16/17  

£'000 

17/18  

£'000

18/19  

£'000

19/20  

£'000

20/21 

£'000

21/22 

£'000

GENERAL FUND

FINANCE & RESOURCES

Commercial Assets and Property Development (Nicholas Brown)

13 Strategic Acquisitions -        1,237    -        -        -        -        

14 Service Lease Domestic Properties -        30         -        30         -        -        

15 Demolition of Old Berkhamsted Depot and new barrier 50         -        -        -        -        -        

16 Demolition of Health Centre 350       -        -        -        -        -        

17 Old Town Hall - Cafe Roof and sto
[...]


Regulatory Services (Chris Troy)

151 Disabled Facilities Grants 780       675       675       675       675       675       

152 Home Improvement Grants 9           -        -        -        -        -        

789       675       675       675       675       675       

Development Management and Planning (Sara Whelan)

155 Planning Software Replacement -        87         -        -        -        -        

-        87         -        -        -        -        

Strategic Planning and Regeneration (Chris Taylor)

158 Maylands Phase 1 Improvements 1,239    -        -        -        -        -        

159 Urban Park/Education Centre (Durrants Lakes) 40         50         210       -        -        -        

160 Regeneration of Hemel Town Centre 200       -        -        -        -        -        

P
age 50



APPENDIX I

DRAFT CAPITAL PROGRAMME BY OSC 2016/17 TO 2021/22

Scheme
 16/17  

£'000 

17/18  

£'000

18/19  

£'000

19/20  

£'000

20/21 

£'000

21/22 

£'000

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT

167 Maylands Business Centre 885       -        -        -        -        -        

168 Water Gardens 2,232    -        -        -        -        -        

169 Bus Interchange 300       -        -        -        -        -        

170 Heath Park Gardens Improvements (Fully funded from S106) 13         -        -        -        -        -        

171 Town Centre Access Improvements 50         108       350       -        -        -        

172 Hemel Street Furniture 30         136       -        -        -        -        

173 Market Square -        -        1,000    -        -        -        

174 Wood House - Commercial Units Fit Out -        250       250       -        -        -        

175 The Bury - Conversion into Museum and Gallery 75         -        1,925    -        -        -        

5,064    544       3,735    -        -        -        

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT

TOTAL -  STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT 6,733    
[...]
outh Provision Reserve 101 0 101 (40) 61 (40) 21 0 21 0 21

Election Reserve 30 30 60 30 90 30 120 (90) 30 30 60

Uninsured Loss Reserve 586 0 586 0 586 0 586 0 586 0 586

Training & Development Reserve 114 (26) 88 (22) 66 (22) 44 (22) 22 (22) 0

Housing Conditions Survey Reserve 66 15 81 15 96 15 111 (111) 0 15 15

Dacorum Partnership Reserve 66 (13) 53 0 53 0 53 0 53 0 53

Dacorum Rent Aid - Guarantee Scheme 15 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15

Rent Guarantee Scheme Reserve 15 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15 0 15

The Forum Reserve 2,006 (2,006) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Funding Equalisation Reserve 2,943 (2,943) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pensions Reserve 1,773 (1,120) 653 150 803 318 1,121 (748) 373 373 746

Maylands Plus Reserve 100 (100) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Earmarked Reserves 12,420 (7,155) 5,265 (169) 5,096 1,078 6,174 (306) 5,868 1,024 6,892

Working Balance 2,502 0 2,502 15 2,517 0 2,517 0 2,517 0 2,517

Total General Fund Reserves 14,922 (7,155) 7,767 (154) 7,598 1,078 8,676 (306) 8,370 1,024 9,394

STATEMENT OF EARMARKED RESERVES

General Fund Reserves Summary

P
age 54



STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
Work Programme 2016/17

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee promote service improvements, influence policy development & hold Executive to account 

for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Meeting 
Date

Report 
Deadline

Items Contact Details Background 
information

11 October 
2016

30 September 
2016

Tourism Service 
Update & Town 
Centre Update

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk

Park by-laws Robert Cassidy 01442 228853
Parks and Open Spaces Officer
Robert.cassidy@dacorum.gov.uk 
Barbara Lisgarten 01442 228231
Legal Governance Team Leader
Barbara.lisgarten@dacorum.gov.uk 

22 November 
2016

11 November 
2016

Provisional Outturn 
Q2

David Skinner 01442 228662
Assistant Director for Finance & 
Resources 
david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk
Richard Baker 01442 228162
Group Manager – Financial Services
richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Environmental 
Services Q2 

Performance Report

David Austin 01442 228355
Assistant Director for Neighbourhood 
Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
Craig Thorpe 01442 228027
Group Manager – Environmental 
Services
craig.thorpe@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Planning, 
Development and 
Regeneration Q2 

Performance Report

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.
Regulatory Services 

Q2 Performance 
Report

David Austin 01442 228355 
Assistant Director for Neighbourhood 
Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
Chris Troy 01442 228473
Group Manager – Regulatory Services
chris.troy@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Joint Budget 
6 December 

2016

25 November 
2016

Budget 2017-2018 James Deane 01442 228278
Corporate Director for Finance & 
Operations 
james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk
David Skinner 01442 228662

Page 55

Agenda Item 7

mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.cassidy@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Barbara.lisgarten@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:craig.thorpe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:chris.troy@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk


Assistant Director for Finance & 
Resources
david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk
Richard Baker 01442 228162
Group Manager – Financial Services
richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk 

11 January 
2017

30 December 
2016

New Local Plan 
Review

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk

Review of 
Regeneration Projects 

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 

Development 
Management 

Efficiencies 

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 
Sara Whelan 01442 228590
Group Manager – Development 
Management & Planning
sara.whelan@dacorum.gov.uk 

Housing and Planning 
Act Implications

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk

Two Waters Update James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk

Joint Budget 
7 February 

2017

24 January 
2017

Budget 2017-2018 James Deane 01442 228278
Corporate Director for Finance & 
Operations
james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk 
David Skinner 01442 228662
Assistant Director for Finance & 
Resources 
david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk 
Richard Baker 01442 228162
Group Manager – Financial Services
richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk

14 March 
2017

3 March 2017 Provisional Outturn 
Q3

David Skinner 01442 228662
Assistant Director for Finance & 
Resources
david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk 
Richard Baker 01442 228162
Group Manager – Financial Services
richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Environmental 
Services Q3 

Performance Report

David Austin 01442 228355
Assistant Director for Neighbourhood 
Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk 
Craig Thorpe 01442 228027

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Page 56

mailto:david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:sara.whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk


Group Manager – Environmental 
Services
craig.thorpe@dacorum.gov.uk 

Planning, 
Development and 
Regeneration Q3 

Performance Report

James Doe 01442 228583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.
Regulatory Services 

Q3 Performance 
Report

David Austin 01442 228355 
Assistant Director for Neighbourhood 
Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk 
Chris Troy 01442 228473
Group Manager – Regulatory Services
chris.troy@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.

Clean, Safe and Green 
Review

David Austin 01442 228355
Assistant Director for Neighbourhood 
Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk 

Waste Service Update David Austin 01442 228355
Assistant Director for Neighbourhood 
Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk

Items to be added: 

- Extra meeting to be scheduled early 2017: Luton Airport & Markyate Surgery

Page 57

mailto:craig.thorpe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:chris.troy@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Joint Budget Report 2017/18
	SPAE-06-12-2016-Appendix A - General Fund Budget Summary 2017-18
	SPAE-06-12-2016-Appendix Bi - Budget Change Analysis 2016-17 - 2017-18
	SPAE-06-12-2016-Appendix Bii - Summary by Committee
	SPAE-06-12-2016-Appendix Ci - Finance & Resources Budgets Summary 2017-18
	SPAE-06-12-2016-Appendix Cii - Finance & Resources Budgets Detail 2017-18
	SPAE-06-12-2016-Appendix Di - Housing & Community Budgets Summary 2017-18
	SPAE-06-12-2016-Appendix Dii - Housing & Community GF Budgets Detail 2017-18
	SPAE-06-12-2016-Appendix Ei - Strategic Planning & Environment Budgets Summary 2017-18
	SPAE-06-12-2016-Appendix Eii - Strategic Planning & Environment Budgets Detail 2017-18
	SPAE-06-12-2016-Appendix F - Housing Revenue Account Budget 2017-18
	SPAE-06-12-2016-Appendix G - Housing Revenue Account Movements 2

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

6 DECEMBER 2016

Councillors: G Adshead
Anderson (Chairman)
Birnie
E Collins
Fisher
S Hearn

Hicks
Howard
Riddick
R Sutton
C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-
Chairman)

Officers: David Austin Assistant Director - Neighbourhood Delivery
Richard Baker Group Manager - Financial Services
James Doe Assistant Director - Planning and 

Regeneration
Mark Gaynor Corporate Director - Housing & 

Regeneration
Chris Taylor Group Manager - Strategic Planning and 

Regeneration
Craig Thorpe Group Manager - Environmental Services
Emma Walker Food Safety and Health and Safety Team 

Leader
Sara Whelan Group Manager - Development 

Management and Planning

Also Attendance:

 Councillor Marshall Portfolio Holder – Environmental, 
Sustainability and Regulatory Services

 Councillor G Sutton Portfolio Holder – Planning and 
Regeneration 

Following a Joint meeting of the OSC’s where a budget presentation was given, the 
Strategic Planning & Environment OSC meeting began at 8.20pm

279  MINUTES

The minutes of the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 22 November 2016 were confirmed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman.

280  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Ashbourn, Matthews and Ransley.



Councillor Birnie substituted on behalf of Councillor Matthews.

Councillor R Sutton substituted on behalf of Councillor Ashbourn.

281  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

282  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

283  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

284  JOINT BUDGET REPORT 2017/18

D Austin and J Doe gave a presentation on each of their areas highlighting the 
efficiency savings in the budget. 

Councillor Birnie asked J Doe about the scheme to train potential staff in building 
control. It seems staff often leave for a better paid job elsewhere – is it possible to 
have a contractual arrangement for them to pay back the course fees?

J Doe said they were discussing this possibility with Human Resources and repaying 
course fees was expected of staff. Building Control is a hard area to recruit into and 
the challenge is attracting staff into the department in the first place. 

Councillor Birnie then referred to the £40k insurance savings and asked if this 
pressure is the narrow access in waste services and the solution was a smaller 
vehicle?

C Thorpe said yes and a smaller vehicle had been purchased. 

Councillor Birnie asked if this was a capital cost not an ongoing pressure. 

C Thorpe said there would be revenue costs in staffing the vehicle. 

Councillor Birnie referred to the reduced sickness levels in the Waste Service. If 
there are reduced absences, this must reduce the need for agency staff and 
therefore make a significant saving?

C Thorpe said they had worked hard to reduce sickness levels in the department so 
yes, there would be less reliance on agency staff. 



3

Councillor Birnie asked if this was an additional saving. 

C Thorpe said they had reduced the budget to reflect this. 

Councillor S Hearn asked J Doe how confident he was that he would still be able to 
provide a good service after significant cuts in his department.

J Doe said it would be a challenge but the focus has been reducing the 
administration costs rather than the front line service. The number of planning 
applications being made is still very high and we are keen to keep our planning 
officers as these are also hard to recruit. There has been capital allocation for new 
software which will improve efficiency. He expressed confidence that the good 
service provided will resume. 

Councillor S Hearn asked if the change in values would indirectly affect income. 

J Doe said the level of major development will depend on the national economy 
which will be watched over the next 18 months. There was some hesitancy earlier in 
the year after the referendum vote but there will be some large development in 
Dacorum in the next year, for example, LA3 where 900 homes will be built. Income 
from major planning application fees should be seen from this and other proposals in 
Q1 or Q2 next financial year. 

Councillor Anderson thanked the officers for all the hard work in preparing the budget 
reports and hoped that the savings would be achieved. 

Outcome

That the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee note 
the report. 

285  WORK PROGRAMME

An extra meeting was agreed for Tuesday 31st January 2017.

Members agreed the work programme. 

The Meeting ended at 8.48 pm


